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Annex I 
District-based Extension Activities of Public Libraries in the Islands District Planned for April 2024 to March 2025 

 

Item Description Venue Estimated Number of 
Activities Estimated Attendance 

1. Book Displays 

Book Displays on different themes and New Releases 
will be held in the adult and children’s libraries to 
promote the diverse library collections to the public, 
with a view to meeting their needs for information, 
lifelong learning, and profitable use of leisure time. 

 
Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 
Mui Wo Public Library 
Tai O Public Library 
Peng Chau Public Library 
North Lamma Public Library 
South Lamma Public Library  
 

 
60 
60 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 

 
50,000 

120,000 
5,200 
1,700 
5,000 
6,800 
1,400 

  Subtotal 240 190,100 

2. Storytelling for Children 

Storytelling and interactive activities will be held once 
a week in the district library to arouse children’s 
interest in reading.  Recommended booklists will be 
provided. 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 
 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

48 (Cantonese) 
4 (English) 

48(Cantonese) 
36 (English) 

4 (Putonghua) 
 

 
576 
64 

960 
396 
80 

  Subtotal 140 2,076 
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Item Description Venue Estimated Number of 
Activities Estimated Attendance 

3. Series on Culture and History of the Islands District 

To promote the culture and history of the district 
through: 

   

 - Subject Talk on “Religious Architecture on the 
Outlying Islands” 

Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 

1 

1 

12 

22 

 - Workshop on “Mini Bun Tower of Cheung Chau” Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

1 

1 

12 

22 

 - Exhibition of Winning Entries of “Bun Carnival 2024 
– Student Drawing & Colouring Competition” 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 

1 

1 

1,000 

1,500 

  Subtotal 6 2,568 

4. Pair-reading Workshop on “Leisure Reading” 

To introduce the skills of paired reading and the 
Chinese and English e-books and various electronic 
databases of the Hong Kong Public Library, enabling 
participants to experience the fun of paired reading and 
related library services. 

 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

1 

1 

 

 

12 

22 

     

  Subtotal 2 34 
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Item Description Venue Estimated Number of 
Activities Estimated Attendance 

5. Series on “Martial Art Legends” 

To promote martial arts fiction through: 

   

 - “Martial Art Heroes” Parent-child Storytelling 
Theatres 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

Community Library 

 

1 

1 

1 

12 

22 

20 

 - Subject Talk on “Past and Present of Local Fictions”: 
“The Thoughts on “Classic Martial Art Fictions”” and 
“The Creation of Local Fictions” 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 2 44 

  Subtotal 5 98 

6. Series on “ Embrace Health”  

To promote healthy lifestyle through: 

- Subject Talk on “Healthy Diet from the Perspective of 
Chinese Medicine” 

 

- Subject Talk on “Chinese Medicine Health 
Preservation in Autumn and Winter” 
 

 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 
 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

 

1 

 
 

1 

 

 

 

22 

 

22 

 

 

- Tai Chi Workshop on “Health and Exercise” 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

1 

1 

12 

22 

 Subtotal 4 78 
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Item Description Venue Estimated Number of 
Activities 

Estimated 
Attendance 

7. Series on “A Joyful Lunar New Year with Lingnan 
Culture” 
To promote Lingnan culture through: 
 

- Subject talk on “Fai Chun･Traditional Chinese New 
Year Decoration”  

 

 

 

 
Cheung Chau Public Library 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

12 

 - Subject talk on “The Interesting Chinese New Year’s 
Food Culture in Canton”  

- Parent-child Workshop on “Fun with Chinese New 
Year’s Paper Cutting” 

 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 
 
 
Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 
 

1 
 
 

1 
1 

22 
 
 

12 
22 

  Subtotal 4 68 

8. User Education Sessions 

To introduce various library services and facilities, 
including the Library Catalogue, the Internet, the 
Multimedia Information System and e-resources. 

 
Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 
Mui Wo Public Library 
Tai O Public Library 
Peng Chau Public Library 
North Lamma Public Library 
South Lamma Public Library  

 
36 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 

 
100 
120 
48 
48 
48 
48 
30 

  Subtotal 180 442 
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Item Description Venue Estimated Number of 
Activities 

Estimated 
Attendance 

9. Library Visit 
Library tours will be arranged for students at different 
levels of study to give them a better understanding of 
library facilities and services, thereby encouraging 
them to make good use of library resources to obtain 
information on various disciplines and their latest 
development in future, and to cultivate their interest in 
reading. 

 

 
Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 
 

 
20 

20 

 
200 
500 

 

  Subtotal 40 700 

10. Outreach Visits to Schools/Organisations 
To enhance public awareness of library activities and 
promote library services through outreach visits to 
schools/organisations. 
 

 

 
Cheung Chau Public Library 
Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 
1 
1 
 

 
100 
200 

 

 
 

Subtotal 2 300 

11. Library Ambassador Programme for “Cultural 
Harmony” 
To organise library work experience days for children 
of ethnic minorities in collaboration with the Outlying 
Islands Women’s Association (OIWA) to give them 
an understanding of the diversified library facilities 
and services and enable them to participate in 
voluntary work. 

 
 
 
Tung Chung Public Library 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
 

48 
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12. Family Storytelling - Neighbourhoods 
Developmental Project 

To organise regular storytelling workshops for parents 
and family storytelling sessions with OIWA and the 
volunteer team of the Hong Kong Disneyland as 
partners to promote parent-child paired reading, with a 
view to enabling parents and children to experience the 
joy of paired reading and to promote a reading culture 
in the community. 

 

 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

95 

 

 

3,800 

13. Pictorial Exhibition on "China's War of Resistance 
Against Japanese Aggression" 

To enhance public understanding of the history of Hong 
Kong during the “War of Resistance against Japanese 
Aggression” and the Japanese Occupation through 
pictorial exhibition.  

 

 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

1,300 

2,500 

 

  Subtotal  2 3,800 

 Total 724 204,112 

 




