Annex I

District-based Extension Activities of Public Libraries in the Islands District Planned for April 2024 to March 2025

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
1.	Book Displays Book Displays on different themes and New Releases will be held in the adult and children's libraries to promote the diverse library collections to the public, with a view to meeting their needs for information, lifelong learning, and profitable use of leisure time.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library Mui Wo Public Library Tai O Public Library Peng Chau Public Library North Lamma Public Library	60 60 24 24 24 24 24 24 24	50,000 120,000 5,200 1,700 5,000 6,800 1,400
		South Lamma Public Library Subtotal	24	1,400
2.	Storytelling for Children Storytelling and interactive activities will be held once a week in the district library to arouse children's interest in reading. Recommended booklists will be provided.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	 48 (Cantonese) 4 (English) 48(Cantonese) 36 (English) 4 (Putonghua) 	576 64 960 396 80
		Subtotal	140	2,076

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
3.	Series on Culture and History of the Islands District			
	To promote the culture and history of the district through:			
	- Subject Talk on "Religious Architecture on the	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
	Outlying Islands"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
	- Workshop on "Mini Bun Tower of Cheung Chau"	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
		Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
	 Exhibition of Winning Entries of "Bun Carnival 2024 Student Drawing & Colouring Competition" 	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	1,000
		Tung Chung Public Library	1	1,500
		Subtota	6	2,568
4.	Pair-reading Workshop on "Leisure Reading" To introduce the skills of paired reading and the			
	Chinese and English e-books and various electronic databases of the Hong Kong Public Library, enabling participants to experience the fun of paired reading and related library services.	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
		Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
		Subtotal	2	34

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
5.	Series on "Martial Art Legends"			
	To promote martial arts fiction through:			
	- "Martial Art Heroes" Parent-child Storytelling Theatres	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
		Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
		Community Library	1	20
	- Subject Talk on "Past and Present of Local Fictions": "The Thoughts on "Classic Martial Art Fictions"" and "The Creation of Local Fictions"	Tung Chung Public Library	2	44
		Subtotal	5	98
6.	Series on "Embrace Health"			
	To promote healthy lifestyle through:			
	- Subject Talk on "Healthy Diet from the Perspective of Chinese Medicine"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
	- Subject Talk on "Chinese Medicine Health Preservation in Autumn and Winter"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
	- Tai Chi Workshop on "Health and Exercise"	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
		Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
		Subtotal	4	78

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
7.	<u>Series on "A Joyful Lunar New Year with Lingnan</u> <u>Culture"</u>			
	To promote Lingnan culture through:			
	- Subject talk on "Fai Chun · Traditional Chinese New Year Decoration"	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
	- Subject talk on "The Interesting Chinese New Year's Food Culture in Canton"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
	- Parent-child Workshop on "Fun with Chinese New	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	12
	Year's Paper Cutting"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	22
		Subtotal	4	68
8.	User Education Sessions			
	To introduce various library services and facilities, including the Library Catalogue, the Internet, the Multimedia Information System and e-resources.	Cheung Chau Public Library	36	100
		Tung Chung Public Library	24	120
		Mui Wo Public Library	24	48
		Tai O Public Library	24	48
		Peng Chau Public Library	24	48
		North Lamma Public Library	24	48
		South Lamma Public Library	24	30
		Subtotal	180	442

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
9.	Library Visit Library tours will be arranged for students at different levels of study to give them a better understanding of library facilities and services, thereby encouraging them to make good use of library resources to obtain information on various disciplines and their latest development in future, and to cultivate their interest in reading.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	20 20	200 500
		Subtotal	40	700
10.	Outreach Visits to Schools/Organisations To enhance public awareness of library activities and promote library services through outreach visits to schools/organisations.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	1 1	100 200
		Subtotal	2	300
11.	Library Ambassador Programme for "Cultural <u>Harmony"</u> To organise library work experience days for children of ethnic minorities in collaboration with the Outlying Islands Women's Association (OIWA) to give them an understanding of the diversified library facilities and services and enable them to participate in voluntary work.	Tung Chung Public Library	4	48

12.	Family Storytelling - Neighbourhoods Developmental Project To organise regular storytelling workshops for parents and family storytelling sessions with OIWA and the volunteer team of the Hong Kong Disneyland as partners to promote parent-child paired reading, with a view to enabling parents and children to experience the joy of paired reading and to promote a reading culture in the community.	Tung Chung Public Library	95	3,800
13.	<u>Pictorial Exhibition on ''China's War of Resistance</u> <u>Against Japanese Aggression''</u> To enhance public understanding of the history of Hong Kong during the "War of Resistance against Japanese Aggression" and the Japanese Occupation through pictorial exhibition.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	1 1	1,300 2,500
		Subtotal Total	2 724	3,800 204,112